APPENDIX H

OFFICE OF ADJUTANT GENERAL
BUDGET SECTION REQUEST SUMMARY
June 18, 2013

Overview:

The Office of Adjutant General presented four requests to the June 11" Emergency Commission, all of which
address our agency’s ability to access funding for state disasters to include federal FEMA funds and required state
matching funds.

Two of the four requests are requesting authority to spend from the State Disaster Relief Fund (DRF) for state
costs associated with presidentially declared disasters. Pursuant to NDCC 37-17.1-27, prior to any expenditure
from this fund, it requires three separate “authorities”. That is, “moneys in the fund are to be used subject to
legislative appropriations and emergency commission and budget section approval”. Our first two requests have
already been legislatively appropriated and approved by the Emergency Commission, therefore, we are now
fulfilling the final requirement, the Budget Section approvals.

The third and fourth request s being presented to you today are related to flooding disasters occurring in 2013 for
which there have been no legislative appropriations. Therefore, DRF funds cannot be used and BND loan funds
will be used for the state share which required Emergency Commission approval (NDCC 37-17.1-23 and 54-16-
13). The third and fourth requests also require federal FEMA budget authority as well as special fund authority
from the Emergency Commission (June 11%) and now Budget Section approval (NDCC 54-16-04.1).

Request # 1813:

The first request is for the 2013-15 biennium for DRF spending authority (NDCC 37-17.1-27) for the estimated
state share of expenses associated with presidential declared disasters beginning with the 2009 flood. It also
includes spending approval for volunteer response coordination of $400,000 and a disaster coordination contract
for $1.5 million as appropriated for in the 2013-15 biennium. As explained above, this has already been
legislatively appropriated during the 2013 legislature in HB 1016.

Request # 1814:

This second request is also for 2013-15 biennium DRF spending authority (NDCC 37-17.1-27) that was
appropriated during the 2013 legislature as carry-over authority in 2013 HB 1016 Sections 11 & 12. This carry-over
authority pertains to the 2011 original appropriation of DRF funds in SB 2369 Section 4, Subsections 2 and 3. A
total of $8.0 million was appropriated in these two subsections, $3.2 million for disaster mitigation projects in
incorporated cities of which approximately $1,484,000 remains, $4.8 million for road grade raising projects of
which approximately $4,793,000 remains for a total estimated carry-over of DRF spending of $6,277,000. This
request also includes DRF spending authority to be carried-over to the 2013-15 biennium for special session SB
2371, Section 9 which appropriated $10.0 million for grants to cities and counties for flood-impacted housing
rehabilitation and retention. The estimated carry-over for this appropriation is $6,238,888.


bmetz
Text Box
APPENDIX H


Request # 1815:

The third request is for both the current and the 2013-15 biennium for appropriation authority (NDCC 37-17.1-22)
for flood disaster costs in the Red River Valley in April and May 2013. A presidential disaster declaration for this
event was received on May 29, 2013 which provides 75% FEMA federal funding with approximately 10% state and
15% local cost shares. The estimated federal authority required for this disaster is $4,493,625 with $400,000 for
the current biennium and $4,093,625 for the 2013-15 biennium. The estimated state match share is $650,188. In
April 2013, our agency requested and received $835,000 in special authority for state preparation and response
costs with borrowing authority through the BND, therefore, we are not requesting special authority for the
current biennium but we are requesting special fund authority of $650,188 for the 2013-15 biennium.

Request # 1816:

The fourth request is also for both the current and the 2013-15 biennium for appropriation authority and BND
borrowing authority (NDCC 37-17.1-22 and NDCC 54-16-13) for flood disaster costs due to significant precipitation
in North Dakota starting on May 17" and continuing. Our estimate of this event has risen to approximately $7.7
million in damaged infrastructure costs and a presidential declaration is highly anticipated. We are requesting
$6,641,250 in federal authority with $397,500 for the current biennium and the remainder of federal authority,
$6,243,750 in the 2013-15 biennium. Special fund authority for state match totaling $914,375 is requested with
$132,500 for the current biennium and the remaining $781,875 in the 2013-15 biennium. Also, BND borrowing
authority is requested for the state share of $914,375.



Devils Lake Basin Grade Raises and Minnewaukan Projects

DR-1981 Grade Raise Summary

County Total PWs PWs Complete SB 2369 Liability SB2369 Paid to Date
Benson 42 0 $ 6,978.56
Nelson 3 0 $ 737.25
Ramsey 119 10 $ 93,736.95 | $ 9,368.79
Towner 10 0 $ 99.72
Totals 174 10 $ 101,552.48 | $ 9,368.79

M

nnewaukan Projects

Current Projects

Funding Allocated

Spent to Date

Project Description/Notes

Main Street Grade Rais| $ 693,571.85 § 693,571.85 This project raised the main road into Minnewaukan from the new segment Hwy 281.

New Town Improvemen $ 1,848,397.54 | $ 1,022,315.13 New Minnewauken infrastructure (grading of streets and instation of water and sewer lines)
Approved Projects

Highway Improvements| $ 125,000.00 Project includes adding a turn lane into school and safety signing

Storm Sewer $ 80,000.00 Improvements to existing storm sewer and construction of additional strom sewer
Un-approved Pending Projects

HMGP Match Funding | $ 200,000.00 | $ - Awaiting completion of HMGP Projects (home acquisitions and relocaitons, lift station raises)
Dike Removal $ 150,000.00 Awating letter from Corps of Engineers on timeline and removal standard

Un-allocated $ 103,030.61

Totals $ 3,200,000.00 | $ 1,715,886.98

Summary




	bs061813adjutantgeneral2
	bs061813adjutantgeneral



